## Consideration of a resolution renaming Plaza Park to Depot Park

WHEREAS, the improvements to the current Plaza Park removed the plaza therefore the current namesake of the park does not exist; and

WHEREAS, Plaza is a general name and has no significant historical value within the community of Oelwein; and

WHEREAS, renaming the park Depot Park reflects on the long-lasting railroad heritage that helped Oelwein flourish into the community that now stands; and

WHEREAS, Depot Park showcases the many train themes that Oelwein is working toward and some of the attractions to the community; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa renames Plaza Park to Depot Park.

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa this 8<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023.

	Brett DeVore, Mayor	<del></del>	
Attest:	It was moved by Resolution as read be a AYES		
	Stewart Weber Lenz		
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator  Recorded May 9, 2023.	Garrigus Seeders		
City Administrator	Payne		